
Sherman County, Nebraska
These old Queries are reformatted for easier searching and reference.

June 1997 thru November 2007

GRAY, SICKELS posted by Debra Saathoff on Wednesday, June 4, 1997

Looking for descendants of Andrew Jeordan GRAY b. 18 Jun 1850, d. 14 Aug 1912 in
Sherman County , NE. Married 2nd Rosa Ella Sickels on 6 Jun 1889 in Fremont Co, IA. She was b
10 Feb 1867 d 16 June 1944 in Melbeta, NE. Children: Vernon b. 1887, Junia b 1890, Jeordan b
1892, Mabel b 1893, Sarah b 1894, Martha b. 1897, Charles b 1899, Emma b. 1901, Blanche b
1904 and Theodore b 1906. Also looking for descendants of Rosa Ella's brother - Charles Andrew
SICKELS b 26 Mar 1869 d 2 Jan 1931 Loup City, Married Mary Martha GRAY b 3 Apr 1876 d 30
Aug 1966 in CA, but buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Loup City, NE. Children: Ethell b 1894, Charles
b 1903. Please contact me with any information you may have.

EATON, FREAD, GRAY, PARRY, STEVESON, SWITZER, WIND posted by LeRoy Eaton on
Monday, June 9, 1997

Looking for information, descendents, of Clark William EATON b 9 Jan 1844 Rockport, OH d
15 Sep 1917, Scottsbluff, NE. Came to Sherman county about 1892. Lived in Litchfield until about
1900, then moved to HAZARD township. married Helen B. GRAY 7 Oct 1865, Dekalb Co, IL. Four
children, Clarence died young, Posie Amber Josephene b 2 Mar 1878 Salina, KS, d 10 Nov 1910
Hazard, NE m 1st John PARRY, 2nd Tease WIND, 3rd George STEVESON. Clyde Leo b. 8 Feb
1884 Stockton, KS d 20 June 1943, Haxtun, CO m. Rosie Clara Grace FREAD 13 Nov 1907. Hazel
b 5 Dec 1891, m. Harry SWITZER.

MCCOY, WOOLSEY posted by John McCoy on Tuesday, June 10, 1997

Looking for information on Jennifer (Jennie) Elizabeth McCOY who married WOOLSEY and
lived in Litchfield in 1920's. What was her husband's first name? Names of children? Any
information on the WOOLSEY family appreciated.

TERHUNE, WELTY posted by Mildred Slavens on Tuesday, June 24, 1997

Looking for information on descendants of John Henry WELTY, son of Abraham WELTY and
Charlotte SCHMIDT. John married Myrtle TERHUNE in 1887, lived in Sherman Co, Nebraska. John
Henry was probably named for my grandfather, Henry WELTY, who was his uncle. I would
appreciate receiving any information that is available.

HUNT, YARRINGTON posted by on Saturday, July 5, 1997



My great grandfather, Omenzo Granville (O.G.) HUNT and his wife Amanda Bell
YARRINGTON lived aprox. 5 miles out of Loup City from 1900-1945. His mother Margaret, and his
son Bert William b 1912 d 1915 ,are believed to be buried Loup City cementary. Other children:
Esther, Terry, Clara, Raymond, Mable, Charles, Vera, Pearl, Opel and Mildred. Omenzo went by his
initials O.G. Searching primarily for his mother's maiden name, place of birth, etc.

LARCHICK, LORCZYKOWSKI posted by George Hoyt on Tuesday, July 8, 1997

Would like to communicate with anyone researching Josef and Lucy Lorczykowski and their
descendants in Sherman/Howard Counties. They came from Poland, had a few children in PA, and
then first appeared in NE on the 1880 Census. The Lorczykowski name was later shortened to
Larchick. Some of their descendants are Frank Larchick, Bruno Larchick (later moved to WY), and
Ed Larchick. All three were from the Loup City area. There was some marriage into the
Lewandowski family.

posted by Shirley Penna-Oakes on Tuesday, August 19, 1997

Requesting information on David A. FRENCH b ca 1852/53, NY, md Mary Augusta ______ b
1856/7 WI: d 16 Mar 1887, Loup City, Sherman Co, NE. Children: William b 1876/7 NE; Nellie b.
1877/8, NE: Mersa Isabelle, b. 3 May 1881 Loup City, d. 14 Aug 1950, Fort Morgan, Weld Co, CO,
md Charles Wulf. Wish to hear from anyone researching the FRENCH family of Sherman Co,
Nebraska.

BROWN, FRENCH, WILSON posted by Shirley Penna-Oakes on Tuesday, August 19, 1997

Requesting information on David H. French, listed in 1880 Sherman Co Census , Upper Loup
Precinct with Mary A. 24, William 5, and Nellie A 3. . List David French 60 and Jane wife 66 and
Mary Annie Brown (dau)30, Uda Jane Brown 14, grdau, Ocar Brown 9 grson, David H. Brown,
grson. Could this be the parents and a sibling to David A. French? This district is full of FRENCH,
BROWN, and WILSON, Are they all connected?

HAYES posted by Jan Hayes on Thursday, September 25, 1997

My husband's name is MacLloyd Lynn HAYES born in Portland Oregon. His father was Ervil
Lloyd HAYES born 25 March 1910 in Loup City, Nebraska. Ervil's father was Charles Perry HAYES
born 3 March 1873 in MN. Charles' wife was Clara Orvilla VANDERFGRIFT born early 1890 in
Loup City, NE. Children of Charles and Clara were: (only have first names -- some could be
nicknames --) Nina, Rilla, Irvie, Elfred, Allie and Ida. Any information on this family would be
appreciated.

ALBERS posted by Debbie Buxton on Saturday, January 10, 1998

Seeking information on William ALBERS b 5 Apr 1886 Loup City, d 22 Sep 1922 Loup City.
May have been killed in a fall from windmill. Also interested in any information regarding children,
especially Verna Louella, b 6 Apr 1906 Loup City. Other children were Bessie, William, Merle,
Ernest, and Edna. Thank you.

PLAMBECK posted by Debbie Buxton on Saturday, January 10, 1998



Seeking information regarding Henry Detleft PLAMBECK b 23 Apr 1895, Ashland but may
have settled in Litchfield. Wife, Verna ALBERS. Also interested in information on children,
especially, Bernadine PLAMBECK b 6 Jun 1927, Litchfield. Other children: Bernadine's twin,
Berniece, Glenn, and a girl d about age 7 - 10.

GRABOWSKI posted by Steve Grabowski on Wednesday, January 14, 1998

Looking for information on the GRABOWSKI family in the Ashton and Loup City areas.

MICHASKI posted by Brenda Totten on Friday, February 13, 1998

Searching for information on Michael MICHASKI of the Sherman County area thru 1950's,
including the names of his parents.His 2nd wife was Teresa Swanek Michalski. Who was his first
wife?

TOMY, YOUNG posted by Jerry Allen on Sunday, February 22, 1998

Researching Pearl Valentine (Tomy) Young born 2/14/1882 in Litchfield. Parents may have
been from Indiana originally. Pearl may have been orphaned and returned to Bedford, Lawrence
Co., Indiana where she remained until 1918. Parents may have had a different last name possible
Tomy, Tamy, Tammy, Tommy.

GALLOWAY, MERRILL posted by Peggy on Tuesday, July 21, 1998

Looking for EPHRAM CHILDS GALLOWAY and wife MARTHAMERRILL, who supposedly
died in Canada. Children: 1. Jane Alice Ann b 1867 2, Samuel Eli b 1868, Toronto 3. John C. b 1872,
Toronto 4. Marth (married Lewis King). Primarily interested in Martha Merrill, sister of my
ggrandfather John H. Merrill, of Pleasant Dale, Seward Co., Ne. Any help will be appreciated.

MARSHALL, METZKER, THOMPSON posted by Wanda J Thompson on Thursday, August 13,
1998

I am searching for information on Esther Ann MARSHALL THOMPSON METZKER who
married Fred W Bohning in Jan 1894 in SHERMAN CO, NEBRASKA. They were on the 1900
Buffalo Co NE Census. That is the last information I have on her. Can anyone fill in 'the rest of the
story'? Any information will be appreciated. Thank You,

HUNT posted by Todd Hunt on Tuesday, August 18, 1998

I am searching for any information about Margarett Sephronia (Bairer) Hunt. I know she lived
with her son Omenzo (O.G.) Granville Hunt on a farm near Loup. Omenzo was an Assessor for the
county. He lived there from 1900 - 1945. Margarett and grandson Bert died at the homestead.
Margarett died between 1900 - 1910. I would like to know her exact date of death, her parents
name and where she was from. Thank You

WARDYN posted by Theresa Peters on Monday, November 2, 1998



About 1868 a man named WARDYN, 1st name unknown, was born and married a woman, 1st
name SOUSIE They evidentally lived in Ashton, Sherman, Nebraska as their 10 Children were born
there. The children married POWLOSKI, LUKASZEWSKI, WROBLEWSKI, POKORSKI, AND
MILLER. SOUSI IN 1920 Census, Immigration 1872 Would like to know more about the WARDYN
family, their ancestors and descendants ,marriages, deaths etc.

KILPATRICK posted by L.R. Bennett on Friday, November 20, 1998

I am looking for information of the Kilpatrick family, specifically Rose Elizabeth Kilpatrick, Born
Oct. 8, 1889 in Loup City, her parents and any siblings. This is my maternal grandmother. Thanks
for your help.

CHIPPS posted by Todd Brownfield on Wednesday, January 6, 1999

I have reason to believe that John CHIPPS (b. app. 1844), the brother of my g-g-grandmother,
Sarah Margaret CHIPPS BROWNFIELD, may have emigrated to the area around Loup City,
Nebraska. I have an old late 19th century photograph of a man that might be him that indicates it
was taken in Loup City, Neb. We know John CHIPPS was born in Fayette County, Pennsylvania,
and lived there until at least 1860. Think he soon left and went west. Have no further record except
this photo that may or may not be John CHIPPS (photo also has two younger women standing on
either side of him). It was a posed studio photo. Any information or suggestions for further inquiry
are most appreciated. Thank you!

CRISS posted by Sue Criss Lighthill on Wednesday, January 6, 1999

I am seeking information on Simpson Criss b 23 Feb 1831 near Carrollton, Carroll county Ohio,
married 19 Oct 1851 to Elizabeth Keeley, died 26 Sept 1907 Loup City, Sherman County, Nebraska.
Does anyone know his burial location? Thanks

ENGEL, ENGLE, JANSSEN, JOHANNSEN posted by on Wednesday, January 6, 1999

JANSSEN/JOHANNSEN/ENGEL/ENGLE are my G Grandparents names. Peter and his
brother Claus Janssen came from Schleswig/Holstein, Germany (Denmark) about 1880 and settled
in Rockville. Their brother Herman Johannsen had come to Rockville earlier and was a merchant
there. Peter and Claus changed their name to Janssen but Herman kept Johannsen. Peter's wife
was Anna Engle/Engel and she died a couple years after they arrived, leaving him with two young
daughters, Alvina and Anna Dorothea. Anna Engel's brother also was living in Rockville, I don't
know if his name was Henry or Herman Engle, He and his daughter Margrethe took in baby Anna
Janssen after Anna Engle Janssen died and she lived with them till she was about 8 or 10 and
Peter had married again to Anna Pohlman. Would like to exchange info with anyone working on
these families.

DALLY, ROBINSON, SHIPLEY, WILLIS posted by Susan Westphal on Wednesday, January 6,
1999

My Ancestors lived in Litchfield, Hazard, Loup City. Their Surnames are SHIPLEY, ROBINSON,
WILLIS, DALLY . I would like to share info with anyone working on those lines



SMITH posted by H & L Wolff on Wednesday, January 6, 1999

I am seeking death date and burial place of Jacob C. SMITH who is said to have "died in an
1880's Nebraska blizzard." His grandson, Earl Daniel Smith was born April 29, 1883 at Litchfield
(Sherman) Nebraska to Francis Marion SMITH and Mary Alvina BOTHWELL SMITH, both born at
Victoria (Knox) Illinois. Unable to prove their claim, they were forced to return to Victoria, Illinois.
Ultimately they were able to homestead in Oklahoma. Jacob C. Smith's first wife was Mariah L.
GOULD. He may have been Morman.

MILCZSKI, SMOLINSKI posted by Doug Melzer on Wednesday, January 6, 1999

I am searching for information on Anna Marie SMOLINSKI's parents Julius SMOLINSKI and
Frances MILCZSKI (maiden name). Anna Marie SMOLINSKI was born 24 June 1884 in Paplin,
Howard Co, NE. On 27 November 1905 she married John Frances PETERS in Paplin, Howard Co.
Anna died 4 January 1974 in Loup City, Sherman Co, NE. Any information on Julius or Frances
Milczski SMOLINSKI would be appreciated. Please visit my genealogy home page for more
information.

THOMSEN posted by Don Thomsen on Wednesday, January 6, 1999

I am looking for information on the following: Adolph D. Thomsen, b.1892 Ashton, NE; Peter
David Thomsen, b.1885; Peter Thomsen (Father); Mary Anna Thomsen (Kansgen? or
Kenston?)(Mother) b. 1857 Illinois Thank You

DAVIS, THOMPSON posted by Karen & Jim Zach on Wednesday, January 6, 1999

Samial (Samuel) R. THOMPSON was b. March 11, 1839 Mercer Co PA, grew-up and married
in Noble County, IN but died April 24, 1894 Litchfield, NE. His wife was "Lettie" (Leticia) Davis from
NY -- know nothing about her. Would LOVE to contact descendants of this man -- know much about
the OLDER THompsons, but nothing about his desc. Samuel was our direct ancestors brother.
Know children were: James W; Cora E; Edith (b. Aug 1869) Lakester; Hiram and Lymon. Thanks!

BAKER, JAKOBOWSKI, KRAJEWSKI, PERSAK, SKIBINSKI, STENKA, STITCH, WROBLEWSKI,
ZOCHALL posted by Denise (Dierberger) Baker on Saturday, January 9, 1999

I am searching for any information on these surnames from Sherman County: BAKER,
SKIBINSKI, STENKA, PERSAK, KRAJEWSKI, STITCH, WROBLEWSKI, JAKOBOWSKI,
ZOCHALL.

DALLY, WILLIS posted by Tom Dally on Thursday, January 28, 1999

Info Query on DALLY, WILLIS, etc. in Nebraska. Have info back to 1616 of Dally's in America.
28 Jan 1999

CARMODY, CHAPMAN, LANE posted by Carrie Turpin on Saturday, January 30, 1999

Looking for information on any of the following: 1900 Census, Nebraska, Sherman Co.,
Washington: CARMODY, James, b. 1844. Wife Elizabeth (CHAPMAN), b. 6/1849. Daut. Lizzie, b.



3/1886. Son Jessy, b. 3/1888. Son Edward, b. 2/1890. Daut. Sarah, b.1/1892. (They also had a
daughter, Mary "Anna" b. b. Aug 19, 1875; m. Charles LANE.) CARMODY, John, b. 3/1871, Neb.
Wife Lora, b. 7/1888, IA. Son James, b. 10/1896. CARMODY, Fred, b. 3/1876, Neb. (John's brother)
Thank you !

STEPHENS posted by Patia Stephens on Saturday, January 30, 1999

I'm looking for information on the Stephens surname. I know that my great-grandfather,
Clayton H. Stephens, lived there in 1898, and that he had a brother named Guy.

KALKOWSKI, PAWLOSKI posted by Larry Kalkowski on Wednesday, February 3, 1999

Looking for any information on husband of Mary Magdalen Kalkowski (b.7-22-1878
d.7-20-1905). Was married to a Pawloski (first name unknown). Looking for given name, date of
birth, marriage, death or any general information.

GAPPA, MENDYK, PETERS posted by Theresa Peters on Saturday, February 6, 1999

DONNA (GAPPA) FELLS last known living in Kansas, born in Sherman County, Nebraska.
Anyone knowing her present whereabouts please tell her to email me. Theresa Peters

COX, LANDERS, ROOT, THOMPSON posted by Cheri Astrahan on Friday, February 12, 1999

Looking for info on Calvin LANDERS(1826-1920) who died in Arcadia, NE. His wife Martha
Ann COX LANDERS(1831-1893) died in Loup City, NE. They were married in Andrew Co, MO in
1850. They had 8 children. Can only locate one so far, George Landers(1860-1955) who married
Lillian ROOT in Page Co IA in 1893. Calvin had a half-brother or cousin named James
LANDERS(b.1841) that married Jane THOMPSON(b.1853 OH) in 1873. James died in Loup City,
NE in 1913. Jane died in Arcadia in 1925. Would like to prove the relationship between James and
Calvin and find all of their children.

FLETCHER, TALBOT posted by Robert Fletcher on Wednesday, February 17, 1999

Interested in any Fletcher for Sherman Co., Nebraska. Here are some names. 1. James Milton
Fletcher, d 1927 and married 25 Dec. 1880. 2. Mary Ella Fletcher / Nicholas L. Talbot, Dr. married 3
May 1880. 3. William Sutton Fletcher married 6 June 1886. 4. Samuel Chester Fletcher, d 3 Feb.
1954 and married 18 July 1886. 5. Walter Beers Fletcher, married 26 Aug. 1894. Any information
most welcome. Robert Fletcher rfletmod@accessus.net

WHEELER posted by Larry Langer on Monday, March 1, 1999

Looking for Emily (Stoner) WHEELER married to Joseph WHEELER They lived in Sherman
Co 1897 Had five children Alice,Jesse,Wilda,Clarence and Harry. Did Emily die in Sherman Co.?
Any leads appreciated.

BRODY posted by on Monday, March 1, 1999

Jesse and Anna (Pool) Brody purchased land in Sherman Co. Jesse died in 1887. His widow



relocated to Michigan. Searching for more information on Jesse Brody & children.

PETERSON, SPANGSBERG posted by Peg Koontz on Tuesday, March 9, 1999

LOOKING FOR PETERSON..CHRISTIAN E. PETERSON..Wifes name MARISKA..they had 9
children?..John, Ann, Hans, Pete, Herman, Hans James, Louis, John Hans and Marie..Herman,
James, Louis, and Marie all born in Hazard..Christian was a farmer don't know if he owned land or
not..Marie (who is my grandmother, lived with her Aunt Sena who was married to ?Spangsberg
around the 1900's..Looking for information on deaths and were buried of Christian and his
wife..They came from Denmark..

LITCHFIELD posted by ernie ross on Thursday, March 18, 1999

hi my aunt is lookin for any info on henry litchfield born march 29 1850 he married (second wife)
emma moore feb.1872 she is looking for any info about a female child and death of emma moore.
thanks

BEARD posted by judy tweedy on Saturday, March 20, 1999

hugh beard, b.1847 m. elzina walker, b.1/ /1854. they had five children, susan catherine
b.1872,luvina b.1876,martha abigail b.5/25/1879,cleveland b.1884, and lucy, b.d. unknown. they
lived in pike county, indiana. about 1887 or88 they traveled by covered wagon to sherman county.
my gmother was martha, d.1967. she told of the perilous journey. the rivers they crossed and the
constant watch for indians. martha had an eye disorder from birth that left her vision nearly nil. she
told of riding in the back of the wagon to keep the light from hurting her eyes. if they were stopped in
the day she went under the wagon for the shade. she got partial vision a couple of years later, a
deeply religious person, she attributed it only to god and her faith . she could see enough to read
her bible for the rest of her life. thefirst year they got to nebraska, it was bitterly cold and snowy
(could this have been the great storm of '88)and sence they had no house they took! shelter in a
cave. it was so cold that the family had to live in the back of the cave and they hung blankets for a
partion and brought their livestock in to keep them from freezing. as i understand ggrandpa dug this
cave in the side of a hill. the second year they built a soddy. at one point in their venture, and again
i am not sure,but i believe that it was in nebraska they went into a storm shelter when they came
out a tornado had taken everything away. while in nebraska another child, maude was born2/ /1889.
while there hugh helped build one of the early buildings in litchfield,nebraska near their farm. they
eventualy returned to their homestate of indiana and raised the family. any info on these people
would be appreciated. they are all long gone and i would like to know more to pass down. my
mother ,hugh and elzina's favorite ghild is now 91 years old and wants to know about her roots

LEWANDOWSKI, WOITASZEWSKI, WOJTASZEWSKI posted by Greg Woitaszewski on Monday,
March 22, 1999

I am researching the Woitaszewski family lineage back to when a Frank and Mary
Wojtaszewski came over to the United States from Poland around 1880. I guess they changed the
spelling of the name from Wojt... to Woit.... after they came over here because they thought it would
be easier for people to spell. I am in a round about way researching the Lewandowski name also.
My great great grandfather was Frank Woitaszewski and he and his wife Mary (Lewandowski)
Woitaszewski came over here to Ashton Sherman Co. Ne. from Poland in 1881. I have all the



information on the whole Woit... family after that but I am trying to find info before 1881.

GRABLUN, SOWOKINOS, ZAUCHA, ZOUCHA posted by Donna Sorys on Thursday, April 8,
1999

Seeking information about the Sowokinos, Grablun, or Zoucha families in Sherman County in
the 1880's.

ANGIER posted by Jeannine on Friday, April 9, 1999

Sherman Co. Loup City. ANGIER, Julius.Born Vt.1842. He is not on 1910 census. Only his son
is on census in 1910. He was 44ag. Looking for death of Julius between 1907 and 1910. I know
very little. Thank you for any help.

GAWRYCH, JEHOREK, KALKOWSKI, KAMINSKI, KLEIN, MAIEFSKI, WASIELEWSKI posted by
Laura Anderson on Wednesday, April 14, 1999

Clara KALKOWSKI, most likely born 1902-1909 in either Ashton (if born closer to 1902) or
Atkinson (if born closer to 1909). She allegedly did marry and died in St. Joseph, Missouri. I am
searching for spouse's name, descendants, Clara's marriage date and place, death date.

BANGS, CRISS, FLETCHER, JONES, LOFHOLM, PENNY, RIEDEL, SHROVE posted by Loren
Bangs on Friday, April 16, 1999

Searching for information on Simpson Criss and his descendents. Simpson Criss was married
to Elizabeth Keeley first, and Naomi Kountz second. Children: William (married Amelia RIEDEL),
Jake (married Ida ?), Harve (married Annie JONES), Ida Kountz (married Dave FRENCH), Lillie
(married Sam FLETCHER), Daisy (married Walter FLETCHER), Simpson - Jr.(married Sarah
LOFHOLM), Albert (married Jessie PENNY), Olie, Viola (married Roe CRISS), and Haney (married
Ella ?? and Sarah SHROVE). Any information or leads appreciated.

MIELCHEN, RIEMAN posted by Carole Tucker on Saturday, May 15, 1999

I am looking for fellow researchers who descend from August Rieman who was born in Liegnitz,
Germany and Caroline Mielchen born in Poischwitz, a few miles from Liegnitz. They were married
in Warrick County, Indiana in 1868 and came to Sherman County in the 1870's from Vanderburgh
County, Indiana. They still lived in Sherman County when August died, though August died in an
Omaha Hospital. I especially need descendants of August's siblings.

OJENDYK posted by Sheila Ojendyk on Monday, May 31, 1999

Searching for information on Job Julius Ojendyk. His son, Theodore Ojendyk, was an early
settler in Sherman County (Ashton). Specifically, I am trying to find information on Theodore's
citizenship documentation, the name of his mother, and his exact place of birth. Job was probably
born between 1823 and 1825 in either northern Holland or the vicity of Hamburg, Germany.

CREERY, MCCREERY posted by Karen on Wednesday, June 9, 1999



I have just started my search ...I am willing to share any information I have .

HARGER, STEMLER posted by Harvey Daniel & Patricia L Harger on Tuesday, June 15, 1999

Seeking birth record of Daniel Christian HARGER born in Litchfield, NE 12 January 1893.
Father was Michael K. HARGER and mother's maiden name was Barbara STEMLER.

KURTZ posted by Stephen Kurtz on Wednesday, June 16, 1999

Gottlieb Kurtz

JOHN, LEININGER, MCCALL posted by Retta Leininger Bettenhausen on Tuesday, June 22, 1999

I would like information on McCall, John, Leininger families.

ALLEN, BRYANT, KILER, MICHIE, NEWMAN, SCHNEIDER, SWANSON, WEST, WILLIAMS
posted by sheila gonzales on Saturday, June 26, 1999

hi im looking for info on charles harry swanson born jan 27, 1863 stockholm sweden died may
19, 1924 litchfield sherman co nebraska m. harriett L. gill b. april 9, 1866 died april 1,1938
coffeyville, montgomery co kansas. child mary christies swanson b. oct 1, 1885 lincoln nebraska. m.
charles newman born sept 16, 1873 washington co ohio died nov 25, 1944 ansley custer co
nebraska. lets share sheila
BEERS, CADWALADER, CRISS, FLETCHER, KOUNSE, SUTTON posted by Debbie McClintock
on Saturday, July 3, 1999

I'm looking for any information on the Cadwalders.

MICKLE posted by Freda Carpenter on Wednesday, July 21, 1999

I am looking for anyone who might have information on JOHN W. MICKLE b.10/13/1853
d.12/18/1894 in Johnson County, Arkansas. The information I have is as follows J.W. Mickle was
married to UNKNOWN and had the following children: Charlie b.3/25/1882 d.? Mary Ellen
b.3/25/1882 d.1/27/1942 Johnson County Arkansas Jim b.? d? Will b.? d? Possible one or two
other children.

KLEVEMANN, LITTLEMANN posted by klevemann on Wednesday, July 28, 1999

johann hermann klevemann l900

LIND posted by William Haaga on Monday, August 2, 1999

I'm looking for information on my ggrandfather, FRANK EDWARD LIND, and ggrandmother,
ANETTIA JOHNSON LIND. Mr. Lind my have gone by the name EDWARD. He married Anettia
Johnson in Geneseo, Illinois, November 8, 1881, and settled in Loup City. He had a daughter,
Jennie Alfreda Lind, born, February 2, 1883, who returned to Geneseo approximately 1894. I'm
looking for their date of death, gravesite location, and any other siblings, or cousins.



BYDALEK posted by Maynard Christjansen on Thursday, August 5, 1999

Looking for any information on my mothers surname BYDALEK especially in Sherman, Hall &
Howard counties or cities of Ashton, Grand Island, Lincoln, Loup City, Farwell, Boelus, Elba,
Franklin. Will gladly share my BYDALEK family information. Thank You, Maynard Christjansen

DADDOW, FULLERTON, FULLITON, GOLDSWORTHY, GOODWIN, MAY, THROCKMORTON
posted by on Thursday, August 19, 1999

I have been quite a bit of research on my ancestors from Sherman County and would like to
exchange info.

FRANK, OTLEWSKI posted by Joe Otlewski on Saturday, August 21, 1999

I would like to learn as much about Frank OTLEWSKI as possible and could really use a
lookup on any and all information available about him. My goal is to learn what town in
Germany/Prussia he came from. His father came to the USA in 1882 and moved to Detroit, MI. in
1884. I'm up against the brick wall and need someones help in Nebraska. Thank You! I hope to
hear from you soon. Joe Otlewski at Jdo2@ix.netcom.com Bk4 p246 OTLEWSKI ,Frank &
Jolkowski, Zuzanna

BIGGS, BRYANT, GILL, LYONS, NEUMANN, NEWMAN, SEVERANCE, SNYDER, SWANSON,
WEST posted by sheila bryant gonzales on Thursday, October 14, 1999

Hello im looking for info on chrles harry swanson born jan 27, 1863 stockholm sweden died
may 19 1924 litchfield sherman co nebraska wife harriet L. gill born 1866 there child mary christies
swanson born oct 1, 1885 lincoln nebraska m. charles newman/neumann there child rachel harriet
newman/neumann born 1918 mason city nebraska m. merle dale west there child ida christina west
m. william david michie who'parents david francis michie and evangeline lyons. thanks sheila

JUNG, KUEHNZ, SHROVE posted by Priscilla Davis Webb on Thursday, October 14, 1999

John Shrove and his family migrated to Sherman Co in the late 1880s or 1890s. John's
daughter Luella married William Jung son of August Jung and Emilie Kuehnz Jung. Any information
on the Shrove, Jung, and Kuehnz family would be greatly appreciated.

REVEAL, SKKEN posted by Sarah Steel on Thursday, October 21, 1999

Elizabeth SKEEN "deceased" on the 18 March 1897 in Highland county Ohio; her hair's,
James SKEEN of Macksville, in Vigo county Ind, Levi SKEEN of Rushville, Sheridan county
Nebraska. Madge SKEEN od Glenwood, Mills county Iowa. Who is the parent of Levi SKEEN, who
did she married.? Madge Skeen born Jan 1884 in Highland country Ohio, was the daughter of
Hattie REVEAL and JAMES SKEEN. Hattie REVEAL SKEEN came to Glenwood Iowa with her
child,being home sick for her parent's that lived in Glenwood Iowa, her husband remain in Ohio

REIMERS posted by Jason Williams on Friday, October 22, 1999

Looking for any information on Cindy Reimers or other siblings Roger Reimers, Troy Reimers



and Julie Reimers.
BRUNELL, RONEY, THOMPSON posted by Mike Engel on Wednesday, November 17, 1999

Looking for information on Roscoe "Ross" Thompson and his wife Urith Brunell Thompson.
Their daughter Belva was born in Loup City in 1922. Belva married a Robert F. Roney. Have info
going back on these folks but trail has ended here. Will share what I have.

DAILEY, LOY posted by Carla Perez on Tuesday, November 30, 1999

Mary Dailey, maiden name Loy, born in the late 1800's? Looking for her birth & death dates as
well as where she is buried and who her parents were. She was the sister of my great-great
grandfather John Wm. Loy of Custer Co.

BONCZYNSKI, GOETZ posted by Marilyn Huddleston(Rasmussen) on Thursday, December 9,
1999

BONCZYNSKI, FRANK came to USA from Poland/Germany, AT THE AGE OF NINE with a
GOETZ family about 1861. Where did they go? What are their first names? Frank lived in Sherman
County, did they also? Why did he leave home and parents? The time & places from 1861, age nine
to 1880 when he married Rosalie Cynova in Howard County is missing. I also do not know where
my grandfather BONCZYNSKI, ANTON (youngest son of Frank and Rosa) died and is buried.

POSCOCHEL, POSKOCIL posted by Marilyn Huddleston(Rasmussen) on Friday, December 10,
1999

Great grandparents, Joseph & Annie POSKOCIL, are buried in a cemetery in Ashton, Sherman
CO. Does anyone know the name of the cemetry? Who is the caretaker so I can get gravesite info?
Also have a great uncle, Theophil POSKOCIL there. Any info would be wonderful. Spelling could
also be POSCOCHEL OR???

JAKUBOWSKI posted by tom brens on Wednesday, January 5, 2000

I am looking for information on my grandmother "Magdalena Jakubowski" who I belived lived in
Sherman, Ne in the 70's and died in 1980. I would appreciate any leads that you can provide. I
have a social security number and the last known address where she lived. Any help would be
appreciated. Thank You

BEGGS, EASTERBROOKS, ELLIOTT, FRAZIER, WILLIAMS posted by Sue Kleinschmidt on
Tuesday, January 11, 2000

I am looking for Agnes Rachel (Williams) Eastabrooks or Easterbrooks. I think her husbands
name was Frank. She was born June 20, 1864 in IA.to George and Sarah (BEGGS)WILLIAMS.
Also looking for Mahlon Easterbrooks, who worked for my parents in the 1940-1950s. My mother,
Sarah Nancy Elliott-Frazier, is Agnes' great-niece. I remember visiting Litchfield in the late 1940s or
early 50s with my parents and remember also a Sally Rae Easterbrooks. Can anyone help me? I'm
willing to share all information I have.

BADURA, JEZEWSKI, OGOREK, POINTKOWSKI posted by Germaine St John on Monday,



January 17, 2000

I am trying to build a family tree on my father's side of the family. My father, Leon F Jezewski,
was born in Ashton on 4/12/00 and his parents were Frank L Jezewski and Eleanore
(Badura)Jezewski. I have very little information as my father passed away when I was very little in
1957 and I never met my grandfather. My grandmother passed away in the early 40's in Omaha,
Nebraska. My father had a brother, Peter M and a sister Johanna. Any leads would be great. Thank
you.

CRAMER, SABIN posted by Pjs on Tuesday, January 25, 2000

Looking for William (Will) and Nelson Cramer who I believe were farmers and brothers from
Loup City NE, probably in about 1870s. Found their names on back of a SABIN family photo in
Frankfort KS and listed as cousins from Loup City NE. Trying to find the link to our SABIN family.
Thanks for any help.

BRAMER, GULNER, HANSEN, PLAMBECK, RITZ, SMITH posted by Danielle Bangs on
Wednesday, January 26, 2000

Searching for information on Claus Plambeck born March 10, 1855 in Germany. Married Minna
Gulner. Lived on farm near Ashton. Parents of 13 children. Daughter Ella married George Ritz,
Frieda married Chris Hansen, Marie married Henry Hansen, Margaret married Smith, Minnie
married Louis Bramer. Claus Plambeck is my great grandfather. Interested in information on his
descendants also. Please e-mail me to exchange information.

MILLER, MUELLER, SCHOENING posted by Gerry Yost on Wednesday, January 26, 2000

Looking for relatives of Johan C. Miller (Mueller in Germany). B. 1843 German. M. Johanna
Schoening B. 1847 Germany. To US in 1892-3 to Sherman Co. Johan D. 1901 Sherman Co. &
Johanna 1928. 5 kids. Johanna had relation at Litchfield, NE. NO parents for either Johan or
Johanna.

KOHL, SCHOENING posted by Catherine Bell on Friday, February 4, 2000

I am just beginning to research the family of my mother's father whose name was HENRY
DAVID SCHOENING. He came to America from Germay in 1862. One year later, his parents and
siblings arrived. His father was JOQUIM (JOHN). His mother was CAROLINA (KOHL). They arrived
in Grand Island, and moved on to DIVIDE, SHERMAN COUNTY where they farmed. They were
married for 50 years, and I think they belonged to the German Lutheran Church. I would like to
correspond with anyone who has ties or information on this family. I think HENRY, my grandfather,
lived with a doctor and family to learn the English language, so if anyone has run across his name
on a census, it would be nice to know. Thank you

ZIMMERMAN posted by Katheryn Saunders on Saturday, February 19, 2000

I'm researching my g-grandfather George Washington ZIMMERMAN. His father was Valentine
ZIMMERMAN. The "Compendium of History, Reminiscence and Biography of Nebraska" contains a
biography of an Abraham Lincoln ZIMMERMAN who appears to be George's brother. Please let me



know if you have any more information on this Zimmerman family.

MARVICKA, MARVIZKA, PRAY posted by George Hoyt on Sunday, March 19, 2000

Would like to communicate with anyone researching the Marvicka (Markvizka) name in
Howard or Sherman Counties. Joseph and Mary Markvizka had Alphonso who married Dorothy
Pray. Joseph and Mary are shown on the 1920 Census for Ashton Township. If this connects into
any research that you are doing, please E-Mail me direct. Sincerely, George Hoyt E-Mail:
GWGEHoyt@aol.com

WALTHERS posted by Paul Walthers on Monday, March 20, 2000

Walthers - from Hazard

JONAK, KLATKA posted by Joyce Jonak on Monday, March 20, 2000

My grandparents were Stanley S. Jonak and Henrietta Klatka. They lived in Ashton between
1900-1930. I am seeking any information on Stanley S. and his brother (uncle or cousin) Joe Jonak
and on the Klatka family. Both of my grandparents came from Poland. My great-grandparents name
were George and Rosalie Klatka of Ashton.

BADURA, JEZEWSKI, OGOREK, PIONTKOWSKI posted by Germaine St John on Monday, March
20, 2000

Am interested in any information on Frank L. Jezewski who married Eleanor Badura, daughter
of Stanislaus and Johanna (Ogorek) Badura around 1900. Also am interested in any information on
their children, Leon F., Pete M., and Johanna. Leon was born in 1901, Peter M. in 1902 and
Johanna in 1905. Any facts would be so apprecited. Thank you.

HERBERT, HURLBURT, INGRAHAM posted by Dorthy MACK on Tuesday, March 21, 2000

Margaret HERBERT/HURLBERT b 18 Sept 1835 Cincinnati, Scott Co, IL d 21 Sept 1893 Loup
City, Sherman Co, NE. I have no knowledge of her fam and since not sure of spelling of surname
am as a blank. Her son John David INGRAHAM d 29 Mar 1948 in North Loup Valley. Margaret
HERBERT m Norman Japhet INGRAHAM 20 Nov 1856 in Galt, Grundy Co, MO. I am the ggdau.

ZAWORSKI posted by Stan Zaworski on Saturday, April 1, 2000

SALOON OWNER IN ASHTON

JAMROG, ZAWORSKI posted by Stan Zaworski on Sunday, April 2, 2000

LOOKING FOR JOHN PETER ZAWORSKI 1875-1885 ASHTON TOWNSHIP? HE IS LISTED
AS THE SALOON OWNER IN THE TOWN DIRECTORY. ALSO LOOKING FOR PHOTO'S,
HISTORY, INFORMATION ON THE TOWN & COUNTY DURING THIS TIME. WILL SHARE WHAT
I HAVE

SHUDA, SONNENFELD posted by Joan Sonnenfeld on Wednesday, April 5, 2000



Information about the parents/brothers/sisters of Peter Walter Sonnenfeld born 9/6/1905 in
Ashton, died 3/5/1965 in Loup City.

MICHIE posted by Tawnya on Monday, April 24, 2000

Any information on John Charles Michie (1844 - 1919) would be appreciated. He taught school
in Sherman County in the early days and once burned most of the desks and benches to keep the
children from freezing in a blizzard. Once in summer time his school all dropped their books and ran
outside to catch a young antelope. He was also a Civil War veteran from Illinois (infantry). He lived
in Ravenna, NE and had a farm previously near Ravenna on Beaver Creek. Email me (Tawnya) at
tmkpk@earthlink.net Submit to Sherman County, Nebraska

RADEMACHER posted by Bob Rademacher on Monday, May 1, 2000

elvin rademacher

SHERMAN posted by Art Cohan on Thursday, May 4, 2000

Seeking anyone needing SHERMAN surname help. I am working now on a compilation of
anyone named Sherman from the county, and will soon have all of the avialable census records,
etc. tied into any immigrants to, or residents of, Sherman County, and their ancestry.

GAWRYCH, PETERS posted by Laura Anderson on Thursday, June 1, 2000

Looking for a connection of GAWRYCH: Have information that my great-grandmother's
parents were Stanley & Rosa (Stanislaus & Rosalia) Gawrych. They lived with their son, John
GAWRYCH for awhile. Trying to find the link between Stanley GAWRYCH and Catherine (she may
have gone by Barbara) GAWRYCH PETERS. Catherine married Niklas (Nicholas) Piotr, later
changed to PETERS. Anyone with GAWRYCH information, please contact me. I will gladly share
what I have. Laura Anderson

BOWMAN, KING posted by Virginia Bitterman on Friday, June 16, 2000

KING/BOWMAN AM LOOKING FOR SOME INFORMATION ON SIMPSON KING WHO
MARRIED QUINTILDA BOWMAN,WIDOW OF GEORGE BOWMAN AND HAD A SON WILLIAM
ACCORDING TO THE 1920 LOUP CITY,SHERMAN CO.CENSUS. THIS IS MY UNCLE AND ANY
INFORMATION WOULD BE APPRECIATED.THANK YOU. VIRGINIA KING BITTERMAN

BEETEM, BURNUM, GILL posted by Dee Yeager on Sunday, June 18, 2000

Seeking information on Sarah E. Beetem, daughter of John D. Beetem and Mary Burnum.
Sarah married Rolfe Gill. She is said to have died 2 July 1920, Litchfield, Sherman Co., NE. Would
like to confirm this and share info with descendants of Sarah.

MICHALSKI posted by Dave Dufek on Tuesday, June 20, 2000

Hi, I'm also looking for any information about Michael (Mike) Michalski, who was married to



Theresa (Swanek) Michalski. The other post's e-mail address is invalid, so I thought I'd post to see
if anyone had any additional information about his parents, siblings or children. Thanks.

HUNTER, PORTLOCK, RUSCO posted by Etta Stephens-Withers on Sunday, July 30, 2000

My great-grandparents, Elcy Ann HUNTER and James PORTLOCK and her brother James
Franklin HUNTER & wife Laura RUSCO lived in Mason City, Custer Co. or Litchfield, Sherman Co.
during early 1890. Elcy Ann & James had a son Jesse Jasper born in Litchfield in November 1889.
She died in the spring of 1890 and was buried beside her daughter Malinda in the Weaver
Cemetery on Hwy. 2 on the county line of Custer and Sherman. James Franklin and Laura raised
Jesse Jasper after Elcy Ann's death. I would like to correspond with any descendant of the
HUNTERs or PORTLOCKs. In 1993, I visited Elcy Ann's grave in the Weaver Cemetery. Can
someone tell me what county this cemetery is actually in? Thank you, Etta

BAUER, GEORGE posted by Diane McKeel on Tuesday, August 15, 2000

My mother, Esther L. Boyle, is looking for her grandfather's grave site. George Bauer is
believed to be buried in Loup City, NE ~1929

BAUER posted by Diane McKeel on Friday, August 18, 2000

Looking for a George Bauer, buried in Loup City, NE Death 1923

GORDON, LOHR posted by Margaret Gordon Reed on Saturday, September 23, 2000

Seeking information re: my great grandparents, William H. and Margaret (Lohr) Gordon. Their
daughter Ethel(1883) and son Huston (1885) were born in Loop City area. Did Wm and Margaret
marry in NE? Did Wm own/farm land in Sherman Co? In 1887 they entered the Black Hills and
homesteaded there. Margaret had a daughter and son by a previous marriage, LuLu Lohr (b.1875)
and George Lohr(b.1881). Seeking any info re: family. Thank you.

BONCZYNSKI, CYNOVA, HURT, POSKOCIL posted by Marilyn Huddleston on Monday,
September 25, 2000

I searching ancestors, Great grandparents were listed in 1999. 1.POSKOCIL (Poscochel on
marriage records in Howard Co,) Joseph and Annie: note she had previously been married to
Joseph HURT. Would like to find more for Ancestry Research on relatives/ and friends. Joseph
Poskocil had built their house in Sherman County. They were buried at the ST FRANCIS
CEMETERY in ASHTON. Help needed in finding their sites. 2.BONCZYNSKI, Frank and Rosalie
(CYNOVA/CEYNOWA) Any friends or relatives would like to share info.?? Thanks,
Marilyn*( Daughter of Venus Bonczynski, only child of Anton & Caroline Bonczynski) *married to
William 'Bill'HUDDLESTON Note new E-Mail : bill1243@juno.com

PLANTS posted by Carole Gage on Thursday, September 28, 2000

Looking for anyone with knowledge of family by the name of Plants, that gave up for adoption
twin boys born in 1917.



DORMAN, WINDER posted by Melissa Musick on Thursday, October 5, 2000

Ed Dorman lived in Litchfield in 1880-??. He had one daugher that i know of--Sadie and one
son --Charles. They were still living in this area in 1924 according to a letter from one of Sadie's
siblings. She moved to Missouri and stayed in the Cedar County area from 1907 to her death. Any
information on this family would be greatly appreciated.. Thanks

ISAACSON, KJELDSEN, LINDSTROM, NIELSON, PAULSEN, SANDBERG, STROM,
WALLGREN, WICKSTROM posted by Terry J. Hickman on Tuesday, October 24, 2000

Looking for ancestors from Sweden with surnames of Wickstrom, Lindstrom and Isaacson,
lived in Rockville from 1880's. They resided in Hall, Howard and Sherman counties. Most are buried
in these threee counties.

PIPER posted by Robert Brock on Sunday, November 5, 2000

Looking for information on Richard D. PIPER who farmed near Litchfield from late 1800's until
1948. He was born 09 March 1873 in Gridley, Ill. and died 19 August 1948. His father was John
Henry Piper and mother was Susannah Sleezer.

FISHER posted by Marilyn Roysden on Thursday, November 23, 2000

Searching for Clarence John Fisher b.1884 Hazard,Sherman co. NE and LeRoy Martin Fisher
b.1907 Hazard,Sherman co. NE

ARMITAGE, MILLER, PHILLIPS posted by Taraleen Elliott on Friday, November 24, 2000

I'm looking for info on the ARMITAGE family. I have Sarah Armitage, born May 3, 1887 possibly
in Litchfield, Sherman County. Her parents were Joseph Armitage and Katherine MILLER. Sarah
married John H. PHILLIPS and died in Ashland, OR in 1968.

CURRY, DADDOW, FULLITON, GOLDSWORTHY, GOODWIN, HARRINGTON, MAY, SEDLACEK,
ZWINK posted by Linda Mitchell on Friday, December 8, 2000

I have been researching the following families for quite some time and would love to exchange
information with fellow researchers. The surnames are DADDOW, GOLDSWORTHY, MAY, and
FULLITON. Affilated names are Goodwin, Zwink, Harrington, Sedlacek, Hiser, Lewis, and Curry.
Please write me if you would like to exchange information. Linda Mitchell

BAKER, CHELEWSKI, GAPPA, LARCHICK, LORCHICK, LORCZYK, MACIEJEWSKI, MENDYK,
PETERS, PIOTR, WARDY posted by Theresa D Peters on Saturday, January 6, 2001

I have been told that there was a history of Ashton, Sherman, Nebraska published in the late
1800's. Does anyone know of a copy I could read or purchase or that is in the Library? Also does
anyone know if a History of Sherman County has ever been published. Thanks!!

DZINGLE, GEMBALA, JANULEWICZ, KLATKA, KROLIKOWSKI, WARDA posted by Elaine



Janulewicz on Tuesday, January 16, 2001

Krolikowski; Looking for Frank and wife Dora Warda Gembala; Joseph, and brother John of
Loup City Dzingle or Jenzellowski; Felix and wife Leonora Klatka of Loup City. Janulewicz; Matt of
Loup City I am working on all of these families and any help would be appreciated.

DECK, STATON posted by Randall Tatum on Thursday, January 18, 2001

Looking for Sam Staton born abt1894 and died 1981? possibly in Litchfield, Sherman County.
He lived in Kearney area in the early 1900s and worked as a roofer. He was married for a short time
to Mabel K. Deck. Sam and Mabel had three children; Samuel, Leo, and Sarah.

CHASE posted by Charles " Red " Orr on Sunday, January 21, 2001

Searching for any information On a Wilda Theodora Chase. Last known residence was in Loup
City. She was a member of the Daughters Of The American Revolution, doing geneolgy work.

GILLISPIE, RENTFROW posted by Gwen Cunningham on Thursday, January 25, 2001

Looking for information about Sarah Ida Rentfrow maiden name Gillispie. She was born about
1873 in Linn County Missouri and moved to Rockville NE with her husband Milton Rentfrow. Her
sister's obituary from Dec. 1945 states that Ida was living at that time in Loup City, NE. I would like
to have her death date and an obituary if possible. Thank you Gwen Cunningham

HURT, KLEIN, PRZYBYESZESKI posted by Jeanine Baringer on Monday, February 5, 2001

I'm searching for my greatgrandparents. Their names were Frank and Mary Przybyeszeski.
They came to Nebraska in 1880 from Poland. Their daughter Cecilia married Anton Hurt and
another daughter married a Klein. They lived in Sherman and Howard counties.

KRUSE, MARTENS, MCINTYRE, ZILLMAN, ZILLMANN posted by Chris Dutton on Monday,
February 12, 2001

I'm looking for information on Henry and Augusta Kruse. Augusta's maiden name was
Zillmann. They had a daughter named Carolyn Kruse. She was born in Ashton NE. on 12/27/1881.
Carolyn was first married to Claus Martens and then Peter McIntyre. If you have any information,
please let me know. Thank You, Chris Dutton

RIEDEL, ROBERTS posted by Drew Roberts on Sunday, February 18, 2001

I am searching for a Marriage Record of a Great Uncle, John H. Roberts, who married
Margaretta H. Riedel, in Loup City, Sept 22, 1900. Trying to find out if there are County Records of
old marriages and where to write for them? Best regards, Drew Roberts kyack@earthlink.net

SAMPLE posted by O. Donald Meaders on Thursday, February 22, 2001

I am looking for information about the descendants of Sample, a family which moved from



Iowa to the Davis Creek area in the late 1800's, probably around 1875-80. He was a brother to my
GGGrandfather, William Gibson Sample. Thanks! Don Meaders

BREWER, POWERS posted by Susan Carter on Friday, March 2, 2001

Hello, I'm looking for a BREWER family living in Sherman county, NE in the late 1800s.
The parents were Emery L. and Sarah (POWERS) Brewer. Their children included: Clara, Delbert,
Ida, Jess, Jim, John, Nellie, Newton, Joe (b. Jan 1885), Nick (b. Nov 1885), Fred (b. Feb 1886) and
Elva (b. 1888). If you know of this family, please send me an email. Thanks!

CHRISTENSEN, WAGONER posted by rhonda barry on Friday, March 2, 2001

Christensen-Wagoner Any info on Sophus Christensen and Clarrissa Wagoner ..Married
in nearby HOward County in 1878, cant find them... Thanks in advance luvozarks

LASSEK, NITKOWSKI posted by Thomas E. Lassek on Saturday, March 3, 2001

Request Name, Address, Phone, Email of morturaries serving Ashton Nebraska in 1940.
Also need same for Catholic Church(s). Email grandpa@wildak.net Tom Lassek Delta Junction
Alaska

BARAN, FURTAK, GRABOWSKI posted by Steve Grabowski on Thursday, March 15, 2001

Would like to have any information on Grabowski names Baran names or Furtak names

DISNEY, DRAKE, WARICK, WATKINS posted by Marlene on Friday, March 16, 2001

James P. Drake married Anna Watkins Sep 21 1880 in Sherman County. Looking for
information on James & Anna

ANDERSON, JOHNSON posted by Paul Hanson on Wednesday, March 28, 2001

I am interested in finding information about Alfred Anderson married to Cathrine Johnson
in 1888, had three children named Edwin, Claire, and Emma. Thank you.

BARIENBROCK, BARJENBRUCH, BARNBROOK, WILKE posted by Cindi Meyer on
Tuesday, April 24, 2001

Looking for death dates and burial places for Johann "John" Hinrich Barjenbruch and wife
Catherine Wilke Barjenbruch. Surname spelled Barnbrook, Barienbrock, etc. He died in 1918
Wherman Co, NE and whe d. 1907. Can anyone help?

ALONZO, ALPHA, TAYLOR, VIRGINIA, ZINK posted by BJ Adamson on Tuesday, April 24,
2001

ZINK, ALONZO and ALPHA VIRGINIA TAYLOR ZINK. Seeking info on my husband's
greatgrandparents. Only info we have is that his grandfather, Emmett Brenard Zink, was born in
Loup City on 23 Apr 1896. Emmett died in San Diego, CA Dec 1971. Any help greatly appreciated.
Please reply to danandbj@aol.com.



GUZINSKI posted by Mark Guzinski on Monday, May 21, 2001

Any information on Edward Guzinski family from the 40s

ARNETT, BLODGETT, DICKERSON, PURDY posted by Layton Dickerson on Friday, May 25,
2001

I am tracing ancestors who lived in Litchfield. My grandfather, Archie Layton Arnett, owned
the IGA market in the early 1900's. He died in 1948. He was buried in Phillips, Ne.

LYBARGER posted by Bernadotte on Wednesday, June 6, 2001

I would like to have information on the Lybargers in Sherman County, Andrew Jackson
Lybarger and Farron Henry Lybarger. Their descendants Jerry Lybarger and Gene Cox
grandchildren of Farron Lybarger also Clans Lybarger grandson of Andrew Jackson Lybarger.
Please help me, any information will be appreciated. Thank you Bernadotte

DUBONSKY, HYDOCK, POKORSKI, RYBICKI, RYBISKY posted by David J. Parker(Pokorski)
on Wednesday, June 20, 2001

I am actively pursuing any information regarding the surnames POKORSKI, RYBICKI,
HYDOCK. I have a family tree that may be viewed at rootsweb. My gggrandparents were Jacob
and Johanna POKORSKI, who had seven children, some of whom are: Walter, Julius, Barney, and
Roman. I believe that most POKORSKIs of early NE (and IL) were from, or related to, this line. My
home address is: 6953 Collingwood Ln Apt 4, Woodbury,MN 55125. Feel free to write! Thank you!

JUNG, MEILCHEN, MISCHKE, REIMAN posted by Carole Tucker on Wednesday, June 20,
2001

I already have a query on this web page for August Reiman and wife Caroline Meilchen. I
have discovered that apparently a relative of August's namedAugust Mischke and family also came
from Evansville, Indiana to Nebraska, I assume Sherman County. A Jung who would have been a
relative of Caroline's also came. Can someone help me? They were in Sherman County in mid to
late 1870's but in early 1880's they were in Howard County., at Posen. I cannot locate them
anywhere in the new 1880 US Census' CD's that just became available. Everything I solve just
brings up another question. Carole

CASTEEL, CERE, CHELEWSKI, DZINGLE, KOWALOWSKI, LAURITSEN, LEWANDOWSKI,
MENDYK, MROCZEK posted by Theresa D Peters on Friday, June 22, 2001

Need information on Kuszac family starting with George, born Prissia (Poland) married
Antonia Cere at Mt Carmel Church, Paplin Nebraska 11 children and their descendants. Geaorge
came to USA at age 19 and settled first in ElBa, Nebr in 1887/

posted by Theresa D Peters on Friday, June 22, 2001

Need information on Goc and Gorecki families in Sherman and Howard counties. I am



afraid I entered Goc information int Gorecki records and visa-versa. Dates would be wonderful and
who married who and when. Thanks for any help. Mendyk/Peters reunion at Platte River state Park,
Mallet Lodge Louisville, Nebraska July 15th 2001 and I want to take information to share with
relatives.

BAKER, HOLLISTER posted by Ted Pope on Saturday, June 23, 2001

Seeking information on Sidney Carlos Hollister family who farmed in Litchfield area
around 1890-1900. S.C. Hollister m. Mary Augusta Baker, son John Randolph Hollister, daughters
Mary Ettie Hollister and Francis Hollister. Believe family came from Vermont to Illinois to Nebraska
and moved on to Oregon in late 1800's or early 1900's.

CHAMBERLAIN, CHAMBERLIN posted by Pam Frederic on Saturday, June 30, 2001

Andrew J. Chamberlain can be found on the 1880 census on page 1B, Upper Loup, in
Sherman, NE. He is the right age and has the right birthplace (NY) as do his parents (NY) to be a
son of James Stiles Chamberlin. If he is, his middle name would be "Jefferson". The census says
his occupation in "physician". On the census his wife is named Mary, born in NY with parents from
Prussia and England. When dud he arrive in Sherman Co.? How long did he stay? Did he and Mary
have children?

family taken there in the 1920's. Thank You, Diana Kolchier

GREEN, TROBAUGH posted by Joy Mattli on Sunday, July 22, 2001

Would like to make contact with some one that can research the 1901 death certificates
for Sherman County. all I know is that Charles Green(e) was killed in an accident when a cream
separator came apart. Also on the 1910 census there is a George Trobaugh, age 52 that would
have been Charles's uncle.They are natives of Harrison County, IN. Any data would be very much
appreciated.Joy Mattli e-mail to JMattli@aol.com

CLAUSEN, FISHER, ROSS posted by Marilyn Roysden on Friday, August 24, 2001

Clausen, Ben/Benjamin Reported to have married Kitty Fisher after 1884

CLAUSEN, FISHER, ROSS posted by Marilyn Roysden on Friday, August 24, 2001

Fisher, "Kitty" reported to have had one child, Clarence John Fisher,may have married
Ben Clausen after 1884.

CHELEWSKY, GAPPA, GAWRYCK, KOWALSKI, KUSZAC, LEWANDOWSKI, MENDYK,
PETERS, WARDYN posted by Theresa Peters on Saturday, September 1, 2001

Trying to find parents of Wash Peters, born abt 1869 Poland, married "Mydie" possibly a
nickname name , also probably born Poland, married about 1900. came to Sherman County and is
in teh 1920 Sherman County Census with children, Clara, Magrie, Lela, Floyd, Raymond, Evelin,
and Elston. Any information appreciated for Genealogy of Theodore J Peters born St Paul.

SMITHBERG posted by Richelle Harris on Wednesday, September 5, 2001



Hi, I noticed a birth for a Jean Smithberg in the online births. Where could I write for a copy
of this birth certificate? I am researching the Smithberg (Smedberg in Sweden) line and think some
branch went to Nebraska. Any other information on this line is greatly appreciated. Ricky
(Smithberg) Harris

JUNG, KUEHNZ, REIMAN posted by Carole Tucker on Sunday, September 23, 2001

I would really like to correspond with descendants of the August Jung family, the August
Reiman family, and the William Kuehnz family. Since August Reiman's wife Caroline's mother was a
Yung, and these families were together, I am sure there is a connection. My husband descends
from the August Reiman family, and I will happy to share. Thank you. Carole Tucker

MENDYK posted by Theresa Peters on Thursday, October 11, 2001

Need information on the branch of the Mendyk family that is relative (?) to Theodore
Joseph Mendyk of Ashton, Sherman, Nebraska. I have Theodore and Margarets descendants and
some ancestors. Always hunting more. Theresa D Perers former email address no longer in use,
t.peters!genesisnet.net

posted by Carol on Tuesday, October 30, 2001

BENSON, PETERSON, SPANGSBERG posted by Peg Koontz on Wednesday, November 14,
2001

Looking for decendants of Jacob and Ingabor Benson, Hans and Catherine Peterson and
James and Sena Spangsberg, they all lived in Hazard NE. Would love any information and will
share what I have gathered.

OUTHOUSE, OWENS posted by Richard Stowe on Friday, November 16, 2001

Any descendants of Albert B. & Mary (Prather) Outhouse or Clinton & Frances Outhouse?
Related to Meroe J. Outhouse/Owens, Albert R. Outhouse/Owens and others. Searching for diary
and papers of ancestor James Prather. Thanks!

LEININGER, OUTHOUSE, PRATHER posted by Richard Stowe on Tuesday, December 4,
2001

Looking for collection(s) of documents compiled by Mrs. A.B. Outhouse and/or Mrs. J. P.
Leininger, Sr. in mid-1900s, as noted in Meroe Owens' History. Also, Miss Emma Prather may have
helped. Any clues will be greatly appreciated.

LATHAM posted by Robert Brock on Wednesday, December 5, 2001

William Latham, wife Anna, children Fay, Kila, and Kennth. Farmed in Washington
Township, Sherman County, Nebraska. Last record was 1920 Census. Looking for any information
on this family



BOWEN, BULLER, HILDRETH, LOUCK, SPAHR, THOMSEN posted by Craig A. Davis on
Friday, December 14, 2001

I would like to know if there are any descendants of this particular Louck family. I have
been trying to find out when and where William died, what became of James after his wife's death,
and any information on his sisters Bessie and Viola. 1. WILLIAM3 LOUCK (ADAM (JR.)2, ADAM1)
was born Abt. 1841 in Monroe Twp., Preble Co., OH, and died Bef. 1920 in Nebraska. He married
CATHERINE SPAHR February 08, 1866 in Greene Twp., Jay Co., IN, daughter of JOHN SPAHR
and EXPERIENCE HILDRETH. She was born June 14, 1845 (NOT 1844 as shown on her grave or
given in her obit) in Dayton, Montgomery Co., OH, and died November 19, 1930 in Sherman
County, NE. Children of WILLIAM LOUCK and CATHERINE SPAHR are: i. MARY ELIZABETH4
LOUCK, b. October 17, 1866, Portland, Jay Co., IN; d. July 18, 1949, Longpine, Brown Co., NE; m.
WILLIAM HENRY BOWEN, April 09, 1886, (rural Cairo) Hall Co., NE; b. September 26, 1864,
Lebanon, Boone Co., IN; d. June 03, 1946, Bayard, Morrill Co., NE. More About MARY
ELIZABETH LOUCK: Burial: July 24, 1949, Bayard, Morrill Co., NE More About WILLIAM HENRY
BOWEN: Burial: June 05, 1946, Bayard, Morrill Co., NE ii. JAMES L. LOUCK, b. September 09,
1869, Portland, Jay Co., IN; m. MAUD E. BULLER, February 04, 1924, Council Bluffs,
Pottawattamie Co., IA; b. January 06, 1883, Iowa Co., IA; d. November 09, 1948, Grand Island,
Hall Co., NE. More About MAUD E. BULLER: Burial: Evergreen Cemetery, Loup City, NE iii. CORA
"ELLA" LOUCK, b. August 10, 1873, Portland, Jay Co., IN; d. March 24, 1943, Sherman County,
NE; m. ANDRES B. THOMSEN; b. August 02, 1870; d. August 29, 1959, Sherman County, NE.
More About CORA "ELLA" LOUCK: Burial: Evergreen Cemetery, Loup City, NE More About
ANDRES B. THOMSEN: Burial: Evergreen Cemetery, Loup City, NE iv. VIOLAM. LOUCK, b.
Portland, Jay Co., IN; d. Bef. November 1930. v. BESSIE PEARL LOUCK, b. Portland, Jay Co., IN;
d. Bef. November 1930.

KOZEL, LUBASH, ROHOWICZ, WIEZOREK posted by Rich Lubash on Wednesday, January
2, 2002

I am doing research on the Lubash,Rohowicz and Wiezorek families that lived in the
Rockville and Ashton area. I am in particular looking for info on Stanley Lubash, my
great-grandfather, and his wife Josepha Kozel. Also John Rohowicz and his wife Katey Wiezorek.
Please if you find the time visit the Lubash's of Nebraska Family tree. Thank You

BLODGETT, MORGAN posted by natalie blodgett summerlin on Monday, February 11, 2002

Ira and Annie (Morgan) Blodgett resided in Sherman county at the time of Ira's death in
1892. Does anybody know whatever became of Anna after Ira died?

MALONEY posted by Gene Watson on Sunday, February 24, 2002

I am interested in corresponding with anyone connected to the Maloney family from the
Litchfield area,from the later 1800's to the early 1900's.

HOLMES posted by Carol Radespiel on Thursday, March 14, 2002

I need a copy of the 1900 census for Sherman county for Eddy Holmes and family. I would
like a list of his children and their ages. They lived in Rockville, Eddy probably taught there. If



anyone has any information about this family, I would deeply appreciate it. Thank you Carol

BECK, BEECK, HOLLING posted by Curtis G. Haines on Wednesday, April 24, 2002

Would like to hear from descendants of Hans Hinrich Beeck/Beck 1840-1918 and
Katherina Holling 1849-1903. Both are buried in Litchfield Cemetary, Litchfield, NE.

GLICK, WILSON posted by Curtis G. Haines on Wednesday, April 24, 2002

Would like to hear from descendants of Adelbert J. Wilson 1845-1927 and Susan
Catherine Glick 1851-1933. Both are buried in Litchfield Cemetery, Litchfield, NE

BREWER, CLAUSSEN, FISHER posted by Marilyn Roysden on Sunday, May 19, 2002

Looking for Samuel Fisher b.Iowa m.Kitturah Brewer 11-19-1883 Brewer family from
Missouri Jergan B. (Ben) Claussen b.Ill m.Kitturah Fisher 7-5-1897 Sherman Co. NE

BEUTLER, CAPELLAN, CRIFFIELD, FRYE, GOFF, HEIL, JOHNSON, KOCHERSCHEIDT,
LARSON, MCKEON, MICKISH, MORTENSEN, NEWBERG, ROBERTS posted by Linda Wilke Heil
on Sunday, May 26, 2002

CURTIS, SICKELS posted by Don Curtis on Tuesday, June 11, 2002

Hi,I am trying to find some information about my grandmother.Her name was Ethel May
Curtis,maiden was(Sickels),her birthday was in 1894 or 1895 in Bridgewater,Iowa(not sure of the
state)she was married to my grandfather,John Walter Curtis from Pawnee county,who was a
farmer.My dad was born in Loup City on 11 Aug.1933.Ibeleive they lived in the area from at least
the 1910's,they had 2 older children born there also.She died in Loup City in June 1969 after being
hit by a car.Any information you have would be appreciated,Thank You

BREWER, COREY posted by Marilyn Roysden on Saturday, June 29, 2002

Still looking for Brewer, William & Mary Corey from Missouri. Children: Kitturah
(Kitty),Wilbur, Charlotte, Nancy. Thanks.

BLAIR, CARTER, HAND, ROSE posted by Nancy (Rose) Neal on Monday, July 1, 2002

Does anyone have any information on Noah Hand b: 11/11/1852 in Indiana d: 05/08/1932
in Hazard, NE and Mary Agnes Blair Hand b: 03/26/1857 in Iowa d: 08/01/1936 in Hazard, NE. I am
particularly interested in their obituaries. Noah and Mary Agnes Hand were my great grandparents.
Nancy (Rose) Neal

CONGER, DUNN, POWELL, SHADDEN posted by Joyce E. Posey on Thursday, July 11, 2002

WILLIAM G. POWELL, b.ca 1834, Monroe Co., Ohio, s/o Charles and Rebecca ( Conger )
Powell. m/1 Narcissus Shadden, 22 March 1855, Putnam Co., Mo.. m/2 Alice Dunn, 10 Feb 1889,
Sherman Co., Neb.. Recorded on 1885 census living next property to mother, Rebecca Powell; sec.
29, twp. 14, range 16. Is he recorded on the 1890 Civil War Veterans Census? Did he die in



Sherman Co., Neb.; where is he buried? His son, Charles Powell b., 7 April 1858, Mo., d. 29 Aug
1930. buried at Litchfield Cemetery. Appreciate further information

CONGER, DUNN, POWELL, SHADDEN posted by Joyce Posey on Tuesday, July 16, 2002

Seeking death and estate records for REBECCA ( Conger ) POWELL, who died April 1890,
Litchfield, Neb., buried at Litchfield Cemetery without headstone. Also, her son, WILLIAM G.
POWELL who farmed Rebecca's homestead per 1885 census. His first wife, Narcissus ( Shadden )
died 11 March 1888, buried, Litchfield, Cemetery, without headstone. William married second to
Alice Dunn, Feb 10,1889. Was William recorded on the 1890 Veterans Census? Would appreciate
help.

BRANDT, DAVIDSON, MAGERS posted by Mona Sarratt Knight on Saturday, July 20, 2002

BRANDT. Seek info about William and Mary E. Brandt who farmed near Loup City. William
died 1918, and Mary appears in the 1920 census with one daughter, aged 15, and a daughter and
son-in-law living with her(DAVIDSON). I believe this Mary Brandt is Mary Magers Brandt, daughter
of Elza and Elizabeth Magers of Hamilton Co., Nebraska. Any help is appreciated. Please contact
me at MonaNAriz@AOL.com. Thanks.

KELDSEN, KJELDSEN, PRITSCHAU posted by keldsen or kjeldsen on Saturday, September
28, 2002

I have been researching family history . My great grandfather was anders j. kjeldsen he
was born in denmark one of his sons was andrew e. keldsen (j) they dropped the j out once in the
states. I am also looking for the pritschau family history. any information would be so helpful please
contact me @ dahly@wyoming.com thank you

JOHN posted by Jeanne Gardner on Friday, November 8, 2002

I am looking for the burial spot for "John Perkins John". Death between the late 30's to
early/mid 40's. Any information would be helpful! Thank you!

POWELL posted by Donna Bates on Wednesday, December 4, 2002

I am looking for the family of my ggrandfather, Alexander(Pete)Powell. He had a brother
Charles that farmed in Sherman Co. Does anyone have documentation on this family?Thanks so
much.

posted by tom kelly on Wednesday, January 8, 2003

Looking for info. on Jesse Brody & family. Jesse died in Neb. in 1887

HRUBBEL, MITERKA, ZONA posted by danny johnston on Tuesday, January 21, 2003

My Grandfathers name was Mike Zona. His families roots are from Poland (Aus.)I have a
torn piece of his Communion that reads Michat Zolna, Krakowic, Nance Co. Neb. 5 Crerwca 1905.
He had a Brother named Charles married to Carolyn & at least two children Albert (killed in WWII)



and Herman all living in Neb. He also had an older sister named Victoria (birth name Vetic). In 1900
they lived with their Father & Mother( John & Mary Zona) in Genoa.Neb. My Grandfather Mike
married my Grandmother (formaly Honorata Miterka) Nora sometime after her arrival in Omaha
from Komorowo, Poland, (aus.) 1912.They had nine children together one dying at birth.The
children were Leona, Julia, Lilian,Frances, Theadore, Agnas, Helen(my Mother) and Mike. All the
children went to school in Neb. the latter two in Hastings.I believe that the John Zona & Charles
Zona buried in St. Marys would be my Greatgrandfather John & my Grandfathers Brother Charles.
If anybody can confirm ,dispute or add anything to this I'd be obliged. Thanks, Danny

CONGER, POWELL posted by Melissa Powell Kwasney on Tuesday, February 11, 2003

I am looking for any information regarding Rebecca Conger Powell and her husband
Charles Powell. They had their first son In the 1830's in Monroe County Ohio. I am seeking any
information on them and their families. Thank you. Melissa

CZARNEK, MILLER posted by Gerry Yost on Tuesday, March 4, 2003

Looking for parents names of Lucille Ann Czarnek. She was born Sept. 20, 1914 LoupCity,
NE & married in 1932 GrandIsland, NE to Henry Lewis Miller. 2 children for this marriage. Lucille
died July 7, 1951 in Pasco, WA.

CHAUDOIN posted by Mary Braymen on Tuesday, March 25, 2003

Chaudoin, Viola Pearl Chaudoin married to Herman Seaman of Spalding Nebraska.
Daughter of Andrew Jackson (?)Chaudoin, brother to Sam Chaudoin. Any info on Chaudoin family

JEZEWSKI, PIONKOWSKI posted by Paul Topolski on Sunday, April 13, 2003

My grandmothers maiden name was Barbara Jezewski. Her fathers name was Leo and
mothers maiden name was Martha Pionkowski. I am trying to put together a family tree. Any info
would help

DETNER, JEZEWSKI, TOPOLSKI posted by Paul Topolski on Monday, April 14, 2003

My greatgrandfather was Anton Topolski. He lived in Sherman County in the 1880's. My
greatgrandmothers name was Johanna Detner. His second eldest son Frank was my grandfather.
My grandmothers name was Barbara Clara Jezewski. Any information would be greatly
appreciated

MCDOWELL posted by Joesph Newhouse on Thursday, May 8, 2003

Looking for the place of burial for Bernard and Mary McDowell. I know this family lived in
Washington twp. in 1910 and 1920. I was told that Bernard died in May of 1910. Thank you for any
help ou can give me.

MCDOWELL posted by Joesph Newhouse on Thursday, May 8, 2003

Looking for the place of burial for Bernard and Mary McDowell. I know this family lived in
Washington twp. in 1910 and 1920. I was told that Bernard died in May of 1910. Thank you for any



help ou can give me.

GAWRYCH, PAPIERNIK posted by Julie Carlson on Sunday, May 25, 2003

Looking for information on the family of John and Clara Papiernik. They had one daughter,
Bertha, who married Walter Gawrych. Looking for any descendants of the Papiernik family.

GAWRYCH posted by Julie Carlson on Sunday, May 25, 2003

Looking for descendants of the John and Lucia Gawrych family. They had 7 children and
my grandfather was Walter, the youngest. Interested in hearing from descendants of his brothers
and sisters.

COOPS posted by Ursula Klingerman on Monday, May 26, 2003

Dear Sirs: I am searching for the birth records of a Stewart Earl Coops, born on February
17, 1904 in either Nuckolls or Sherman County, Nebraska. He is my husband's grandfather. The
only information we have is that his father was a minister who aparently committed a crime. This
was enough for Grandpa Stewie to be so embarrassed of his father that he MIGHT have changed
his name to COOPS. He moved to California when he was 30 years old, with the Surname of
Coops. We do not know his father's or mother's names. I am hoping to find either a name-change
certificate or a birth certificate, anything I can further trace his lineage.

HADDIX, MCDANIEL, WATKINS posted by Jean Squires on Thursday, September 18, 2003

Am looking for Nancy McDaniel Watkins b. abt 1823.Last found in Clear Water, Sherman
Co., NE. Daughters married Haddix brothers.

COE posted by Roland B coe on Wednesday, October 1, 2003

Looking for information on Clarence M. & Mary Jane Coe, I believe they Moved to
sherman county in about 1805 There children were William H Coe, Clara Maud. Ida Manel, Hattie
Viola, Myrtte Mary, Delmer Rush, Donald Eenest, Farris Homes... My Name, is Roland B coe, Son
of Clarence A. Coe Who was the son od William H. Coe,

DRAPER, OWEN posted by Sandra on Monday, October 20, 2003

In the late 1800's and early 1900's our Owen family seemed to have several photographs
taken by Edgar Draper Studios in Loup City, Nebraska. Since they lived in Sargent, Custer County,
it seems strange that they would travel so far to have their photos taken. It also seems odd that they
"suddenly" started having photos taken. I don't know if this was due to an improving financial
situation for the family, increased interest in having their pictures taken since the children were
reaching their late teens and early 20's, or if there was a connection between the Owen family and
Edgar Draper's family. One of the Owen daughters (daughter of Leonard and Mary Klingler Owen),
May, married George Jack Draper, s/o William and Fannie (Parolek?) Draper who also lived in
Custer County. Can anyone tell me anything about Edgar Draper's family and whether there was a
connection to George Draper? Later, Edgar Draper worked in Central City, Nebraska. Is it possible
that Edgar Draper traveled around at certain times of the year and took photographs in neighboring



towns?

VONKROSIGH posted by Deena Gillespie on Monday, October 20, 2003

I am looking for information on Heinrich Von Krosigk. Born in Germany 1849, Buried in
Boulus Nebraska. Married to Asrena Marie Anderson. I have birth and death dates, looking for
military information.

BLODGETT, CARR posted by Nicole Carr on Saturday, November 8, 2003

I am researching the BLODGETT family, living in Sherman County in the 1880 census. Ira,
wife Annie, and children Cornelius, Susan, Elmer, and Edna. Cornelius marriaed a Susan and had
at least 2 children: Mary, b. 1890 and Carrie. Mary married William Thomas CARR in 1904.

DRAPER, THRAILKILL posted by Darlene Vogt on Tuesday, March 30, 2004

Looking for Obituary for Draper, William Tell, d 10 Jan 1905, Loup City, Sherman Co., NE.
He was b 1 Dec 1828, OH, m 24/28 Apr 1850,Mary Ann Thrailkill, b 24 Apr 1830, OH, d 24 Apr 1906,
Loup City, Sherman Co., NE. They received Civil War pensions. Need Obit. to prove link on DAR
application paper.

BAILLIE, FISHER, WICKWIRE posted by Janet Fisher Tavenner (Baille,Wickw on Tuesday,
March 30, 2004

I am looking for anyone who might have information to exchange on the following families:
William Baillie Sr., James L. Baillie and wife Elizabeth Easton. My Father was Fred W. Fisher the
adopted son of William and Jessie (Baillie) Fisher. Edith Wickwire dau. of Myron R. married a Baillie
and I would like to know who he was. Myron's son Fred Myron was married to Ellen Baillie and
when he died her sister Jessie adopted my father at 7 months of age. Please Help!

BARTUNEK posted by Lee Kubica on Sunday, April 11, 2004

Lillian Bartunek (born 1900). I believe she lived in Rockville, NE in 1920. She may be a
cousin of my grandmother. Would appreciate any help in locating her descendents.

BARTUNEK posted by Lee Kubica on Sunday, April 11, 2004

Leon Bartunek (born around 1897). I believe he lived in Rockville, NE in 1920. He had a
sister Lillian and two brothers: Alexander and Willie. I believe they may be cousins of my
grandmother. Would appreciate any help in finding this family.

BROWN, KENYON, WILSON posted by Jim Wilson on Sunday, April 11, 2004

Looking for information on Alfred J Wilson and his wife Florence Brown Wilson. They are
my great grandparents. Alfred had several brothers. They are buried at Austin Cemetery. Any follow
up would be greatly appreciated



MILLER, OLDENDAHL, OLLENDAHL, YOST posted by Gerry Yost on Tuesday, May 18, 2004

Looking for any info on a Fred & Ella OLLENDAHL/OLDENDAHL. They lived next door for
years to Mrs. Henry MILLER & then her daughter & husband lived there, Rus & Dora YOST.....They
had no children. Where are they buried?

CHIPPS, GNIOT, KUZIEL, MILCZKI, PRUSS, ROCHOWICZ, SZAFRAJDA, WIECZOREK
posted by laurie wiezorek on Monday, June 21, 2004

i am looking for information on the valentine and stella wieczorek family. i know sometime
between 1892(the birth of their last child) and 1896 when valentine died, they or he moved to
rockville, ne. by 1900 valentine's brother, michael and his wife adopted all 5 children, which
included my husband's grandfather, john wiezorek.

YOST posted by Gerry Yost on Wednesday, June 30, 2004

Does anyone in LoupCity do Obituary lookups? I am trying to find 2 & have names & the
year of death from the LoupCity cemetery north of town.

NUTCHER posted by Pat on Wednesday, July 21, 2004

I am looking for the John Nutcher family that appeard in 1880 census of Sherman Co in
the area of Clear Creek. This is not listed in your county site names. Where would Clear Creek be
today ? Is there anyone with info on the Nutcher family before 1890 when 2 of the sons(Willam and
Joseph) were in WY.Any Marriages-deaths etc?.Thanks Pat

DZINGLE, JOLKOWSKI, KOSMICKI, LEWANDOWSKI, SPOTANSKI posted by Michele
Herrick on Sunday, August 22, 2004

I am looking for information on the Alex DZINGLE family that was in Oak Creek Township
(NE) in the 1930 Census. Wife: Minnie and 7 children. I am researching my JOLKOWSKI roots and
it looks like they were neighbors to the DZINGLE family. I have information to share. I appreciate
any help. Thank you.

BAILLIE, FISHER, WICKWIRE posted by Janet Steward on Sunday, August 22, 2004

We are looking for any and all information on the William and son James L. Baillie families
as well as the William Fisher families.

BAKER, NUTCHER posted by Pat on Monday, October 11, 2004

Nutcher-Baker. Looking for Hebert Baker and his 2nd wife Anna M. (nee Clark ) Nutcher b
1873. She was widow of William Nutcher of Elm Twsp Neb . William was son of John Nutcher and
mother Mary listed on 1880 census for Sherman Co.. William and his brother Joseph went to WY
where William married Anna M. in 1891. They had dau Emma in WY 1893.William was killed and
Anna came back to Neb with her father in law John where she had son William Jr b Sept
1894.There is a Anna M.Baker buried in Lone Elm Cemetery says 1871-1903. She also had a son



by Baker named Oliver b 1899.Hebert Baker had sons from his 1st marriage named Chester and
Victor Baker.After 1900 census they seem to diasappear. Where did these Bakers /Nutchers go?
Thanks for any help. Pat

HARGIS posted by Randy Hargis on Friday, February 25, 2005

Looking for parents of Andrew Hargis. Born October 16, 1885 in Sherman Co.

BAILLIE, CLANCY, WICKWIRE posted by Janet Steward on Friday, February 25, 2005

Looking for any information on the Clancy Family in the Litchfield Community in the 1920s.
Mrs. Clancy's name was Zoe. She was a Wickwire and her mother was Ellen Baillie dau of James
Baillie of Loup City. Any info is appreciated.

BAILLIE, CLANCY, WICKWIRE posted by Janet Steward on Friday, February 25, 2005

Looking for any information on the Clancy Family in the Litchfield Community in the 1920s.
Mrs. Clancy's name was Zoe. She was a Wickwire and her mother was Ellen Baillie dau of James
Baillie of Loup City. Any info is appreciated.

BROWN, KANE posted by Mike Wingert on Wednesday, June 1, 2005

Looking for information on William H. Brown & wife, Catherine (Kitty) Kane Brown. The
1930 census placed them in Loup City. They would have been 72 & 68 respectively. Also looking for
son, Harry S. Brown. Any help would be appreciated.

DORMAN, OLSON, ROYLE posted by John Lee Olson on Wednesday, June 1, 2005

Seek any information RE; John Lee Olson,b1864 in Norway. Married Caroline ? Father of
Willliam J. Olson b1887. He married Stella Dorman; Lillie Olson b1900. Lillie married Jesse Royle.
John and Caroline lived in Sherman County.

BOWEN, FLETCHER, FULLITON, GRAY, KOCH, KORTRIGHT, LOUCK posted by Craig A.
Davis on Saturday, July 2, 2005

I would like to make contact with any of my Bowen cousins in Nebraska who are
descendants of William Henry Bowen [1864 – 1946] and Mary Elizabeth Louck [1866 – 1949]. With
the exception of their son John, all of Henry and Elizabeth’s children were born in Sherman County.
The following are their eight children and their spouses: 1]. John Ollie Bowen married Lena Gray. 2].
Mertie Mae Bowen married Howard Selmer Fulliton. 3]. James Harvy Bowen (nothing known about
James). 4]. Orie Martin (“Ode”) Bowen married Goldy Klondike Fletcher. 5]. Lenora “Pearle” Bowen
married Harry Arnold Fletcher [my line]. 6]. Gladys Edna Bowen married Elmer Koch. 7]. Walter
Loyd Bowen married Grace Ena Kortright. 8]. William Henry Bowen, Jr. married Hazel [maiden
name unknown]. If you are descended from this family, please e-mail me directly at
CDavis9461@aol.com. Be sure to include “Nebraska Bowen Family” in the subject line to ensure I
do not automatically delete your letter, as it is my habit to delete all mail from unknown addresses.
Craig



TREFFER posted by Randy Treffer on Sunday, November 6, 2005

Looking for information on The Treffer family

DILLON, HARRINGTON, JANUEWICZ, KAUFFMAN, REITER, STEINKE posted by Theresa
Sherrill Reiter on Sunday, November 6, 2005

I am looking to complete my REITER family history. Can anyone help me with information
on the following? Emil John Baptist KAUFFMAN[N] b. 12-SEP-1871 [Germany] d. 29-MAR-1942
[Valentine-Cherry-NE] Eva Catherine REITER b. 12-OCT-1884 [Alton-Sioux-IA] d. 16-JUN-1965
[Loup City-Sherman-NE] They were married on 18-JAN-1908 in Norfolk-Madison-NE. Family
owned and operated bakeries. Children: Madelaine J. KAUFFMAN b. 16-AUG-1902 d.
14-SEP-1980 - worked for the telephone co.], Leo Joseph KAUFFMAN b. 05-APR-1911 d. late
1990's?[worked for the railroad], and Evelyn Catherine KAUFFMAN b. 14-NOV-1916 d. ? [owned
Golden Rule Dairy] Leo married Opal Ilene STEINKE in 1940 and Zetha Lorraine HARRINGTON
DILLON in 1988. Evelyn married Harold Bertram JANULEWICZ in 1942. I was in contact with Leo
before his death and would like to update the family history. THANKS!

MALM posted by Rhonda Darling on Monday, January 23, 2006

Peter and Cecelia Malm Children Andrew(Willie), Alfred (Boss) and Edith Brother to Peter:
Andrew Malm, wife Edla, children Ellen, Betty, Signa,Victor, Emil, Joseph, Albin, Marie Brother to
Peter: John Malm, Wife Lizzie, children Amanda, Anna, Alvin, Albert, and Andrew All Swedish
immigrants Please contact me if you have information on these people

BELL, FELDMAN, SICKLES posted by Heather Feldman on Wednesday, September 13, 2006

I'm trying to find any information on a Everett C.(Coleman) Sickles b.abt 1887 ,m. to a
Emma L. Bell. They had a child Elma Viola Sickles who married a Wm. Henry Feldman. If you have
any information on this family please contact me. I know that in 1930 they were in Sherman,NE I
have a census record on them in Harrison Co. So I know they are there :) Please contact me.
Heather Feldman

SHIPLEY, WILLIS posted by Audrey Kee on Sunday, September 17, 2006

I am looking for information on Andrew and Mary (Willis) Shipley. They resided in Litchield
on a farm in 1890-91 Farmer's Directory and in Hazard in the 1920 Census. Andrew died in 1924
and Mary 1930. Thanks in advance for any info.

TERHUNE, WELTY posted by Nicole on Wednesday, June 20, 2007

We live in the house that John H Welty built in 1916. I am inquiring about the Welty family
and any pictures that are available of the family or the house.

GROSS, HAPKE, SCHARFF posted by jackie neumann on Wednesday, June 20, 2007

Looking for pictures, immigration records, family history of Ludwig G. Gross, Johanna
Scharff, Fritz Hapke and families



posted by Helen Wilson on Wednesday, June 20, 2007

Does Sherman County have a library where you can obtain obits? If so need address or
e-mail. Thanks, Helen

COUTON, FLETCHER, GRAY, HEIL, JACK, THOMPSON, TREFFER, VANDEGRIFT,
WILSON posted by Linda Wilke Heil on Wednesday, June 20, 2007

My husband and I own a farm near the Austin Cemetery, Sherman County, Nebraska (the
farm was originally owned by W.S. Fletcher) and I would be interested in collecting some
genealogical information on the families buried there. Some of the surnames are listed here but
there are others.

LUPTON posted by Kim Ostermyer on Thursday, November 29, 2007

I am hoping someone would be kind enough to locate a probate record for me. I'd be
willing to pay someone to locate and obtain a copy of William Carr Lupton's probate file (died 28
Mar 1895) near Loup City, Nebraska. Any help would be appreciated. Thanks!

SPERLING posted by Deneen Sperling on Thursday, November 29, 2007

Looking for any information, pictures, etc... about Sperling's in the Ashton NE, St Paul or
Grand Island area August Sperling Albert & Alma Sperling family

ANDERSON, WERTZ, WURTZ posted by Pam Wagner on Thursday, November 29, 2007

Seeking information about Anderson Carl & Elizabeth b Sweden found in Loup City 1920
Census found son August & wife Clara Wertz Wurtz in 1930 census. Siblings of
August :Lydia,William ,Elizabeth Alvin , Earl . Arnold and Lucile. Children of August and Clara Adele
M and Catheryn

MOLZAHN posted by Angie on Thursday, November 29, 2007

I recently found a program for a funeral of a former Litchfield, NE resident. My
Grandmother is deceased and no one else in the family knows who this person is-(friend or family?).
If anyone is a descendant of Ronald Edward Molzahn could you please contact me. He was born
1/21/47 in Kansas and died 2/14/67 in Litchfield, NE. He is buried in Alma, NE.
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